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(b) whether any steps have been taken by the Government to supply wheat in sufficient quantity to all the Fair Price Shops in tine Capital

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTERIES OF AGRICUL­

TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC­
TION (SHRI R. V. SAWAMINA-
THAN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Adequate stocks ol wheat aj.e being maintained for supply t0 'Delhi against monthly allotments maoe from Central Pool.

Shops in Netaji Nagar Market,
New Delhi

31. SHRI K. PRADHANI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4005 on 14 September, l!)8l regarding misuse of enclosures, attached to shops in Netaji Nagar Market, New Dtlhi( arid state:

(a) why no action has been taken so far by the New Delhi Municipal Committee to remove the enclosures against the said shops in Netaji Nagar Market, Now Delhi;

(b) whether any decision has since been taken in the matter; and

(c) if not, when a decision to demolish these enclosures and provide suitable open verandah in front of the shops is expected to be Implemented?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN­
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NA­
RAIN SINGH): (a) and <h>. The
New Delhi Municipal Committee have reported that after a detailed examination of the matter it has been decide^ by them that the enclosures will not be removed. .

(c) Does not arise.

Amendment w Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation), Act 1976

32. SHRI R. K. MHALGI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING
« pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 6541_on 6
April, 1981 regarding Amendment to Urban Land Ceilings Act and state:

(a) whether the final decision about amending the Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulation.) Act, 1976 has since been taken;

(b) if so, when, and when such amending Bill is likely to be introduced;

(c) what are the main features of the amending Bill; and

(a) if no decision has so far been taken, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN­
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISKMA NA­
RAIN SINGH); (a) to (d ). No final decision has been taken so far. The proposal for amending the Urban Land (Ceiling ard Regulation) Act.
1976 is still in process and the amending Bill will be introduced as soon as the requisite formalities ar- completed.

Unauthorised use of government land in Phul Bagh, Lawrence Road,

Kampura, Delhi

33. SHRI KESHAORAO PARDHI:
Wilj th« Minister of WOUKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether WZ/27-A Phu] Bagh, Lawrence Road, Rampura, Delhi-35
(in front of Durga Mandir, Golden Park), is a Government land;

(b) under whose possession this land stands at present and since when; and
UK*

(t) whether tile possession of this la«d i* legal, if so, how and If not, remedial measures • taken to Set the Government land vacated immediately?
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THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN­
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NA­
RAIN SINGH); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The Delhi Development Authority has reported, that the land is under unauthorised occupation of Shri Laxmi ChaniJ S /o Shri Raraeshwar Dayal Since 1972. The Delhi Development Authority has also stated that action has been initiated under the provisions of the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1971 to get the premises vacated.

Edible Oil Import Policy

34. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN­
DAL: Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES be please^ to state:

(a) whether Government have by now finalised their edible oil Import Policy for the next year;

(b) if so, whether he will lay on the Table a copy thereof; and

(c) whether Government have taken any steps to take out all imports of such oil from private traders who had in the past made huge profits therefrom and if so, what?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OP CIVIL SUPPLIES
(SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHANTY):
(a'l to (c ). The Edible Oil Import Policy for the next Oil-Yeax 1981-82
(November 1981-October 1082) is in
the process of being finalised shortly.
All imports of edible oils on Government account are canalised through the State Trading Corporation of India Ltd.
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